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“%ﬁé" Development Services Department
TSNS Land Use Staff Report

Proposal Name: Oakhurst Center Sign Variance
Proposal Address: 14335 NE 24" Street
Proposél Description: Application for a Variance to the City of Bellevue Sign

Code to relocate a freestanding monument sign within the
city right-of-way instead of locating on private property. The
property is 8.74 acres in size and is zoned Bel-Red
Office/Residential (BR-OR).

File Number: 10-126271-L.S
Applicant: Jim Minar, The Sign Factory
Decisions Included: Process II, Variance

Planner: Carol Hamlin Ctﬁ(ul&"‘/

State Environmental Policy Act Exempt per WAC 197-11-800(6)(b)
Threshold Determination:

Director’s Decision: Approval with Conditions
Michael A. Brennan, Director
Development Services Department

Cowl VNetland

Carol V. Helland, Land Use Director
Development Services Department

Notice of Application: January 20, 2011
Decision Publication Date: April 28, 2011
Appeal Deadline: May 12, 2011

For information on how to appeal a proposal, visit the Development Services Center at City Hall or call
(425) 452-6800. Appeal of the Decision must be received in the City Clerk’s Office by 5 PM on the date
noted for appeal of the decision.




CONTENTS

L Request and Review Process

........................................................................... Pg3
[ Site Context and Description ...~~~ Pg 3
n Consistency with Sign Code Requirements______ .~ Pg5
v Public Notice and Comment .~ Pg 6
\Y Technical Review . Pg 6
VI. State Environmental Policy Act(SEPA) Pg7
VIl Changes to Proposal Due to CityReview_____ .~ Pg7
VIl DecisionCriteria______._........_._. Pg 7
IX DCISION ...\ Pg 8
X Conditions of Approval . Pg 8

Attachment: Project Plans



Oakhurst Center Sign
10-126271-L.S

Page 3

REQUEST and REVIEW PROCESS

A. Request

The applicant requests approval of an administrative variance to the City of Bellevue
Sign Code to relocate an existing freestanding monument sign from private property to
the city right-of-way. The purpose of the relocation is to obtain more visibility at the street
level (NE 24" Street) than currently exists.

The existing sign is located at the property line which is 95 feet back from the edge of
NE 24" Street. The existing sign is angled toward the northwest for visibility to those
traveling eastward uphill along NE 24" Street. This sign will be removed from the
premises and not reused. The proposed new sign will be constructed and installed within
the city right-of-way. The new sign will have the same look and dimensions as the
existing sign to be removed: 5’ height x 6’9” wide x 12" depth. It will have the same sign
surface area of 24 square feet for each facade. The new sign will be V-shaped to provide
more visibility. In the new location, the sign will be setback 20 feet from the edge of NE
24" Street. This will give better visibility from both directions along NE 24" Street. See
attached plans.

No street trees or shrubs will be removed for the new sign. New landscaping (shrubs and
groundcover) is required and will be planted at the base of the new sign. See condition X.1.

B. Review Process '
A Variance is a Process Il decision by the Director. Any appeal of a Process Il decision
is heard and decided by the Hearing Examiner. (LUC 20.35.200-250)

SITE CONTEXT and DESCRIPTION

The proposed sign will serve the Oakhurst Center business campus. This is a campus of
two office buildings (3 stories in height, a total of approximately 150,000 square feet) built
in 1985. The 8.74 acre parcel is located in northeast Bellevue, adjacent to the Overlake
retail shopping district along 148™ Avenue NE. The east property line of the Oakhurst
Center abuts the west property line of the Fred Meyer retail store and a shopping mall.
To the north, east and south of the Oakhurst Center are numerous retail shopping stores
and restaurants. The subject property abuts State Route 520 right-of-way to the west.

The Oakhurst Center has a freeway orientation (within 375 feet of the State Route 520
freeway). It is one of the few major office campuses along the south side of State Route
520 freeway within the Bel-Red area.

The Oakhurst Center campus is located uphill from NE 24" Street with an elevation
change of approximately 20 feet. From NE 24" Street, a passer-by can only see portions
of the buildings due to the hillside/topographic changes and distance from NE 24" Street.
The buildings are located approximately 195 feet from NE 24" Street.
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Legend:
BR-OR = Bel-Red-Office/Residential

BR-CR = Bel-Red-Commercial/Residential
GC = General Commercial

PO = Professional Office

OLB = Office Limited Business

L. CONSISTENCY WITH SIGN CODE REQUIREMENTS
A Sign Code Dimensional Requirements
The proposed project meets the Sign Code dimensional requirements as follows:

SIGN CODE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS

ITEM PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED COMMENTS
Zoning Bel-Red Office/Residential (BR-OR). | No change. No change.
Offsite within BCC 22.10.030.B.1
Sign Location Onsite within private property per the city right-of-way, not on This is the variance
Sign Code regulations. private property. request
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Maximum Sign
Square

25 square feet per fagade between the

24 square feet per
facade.

BCC 22.10.030.B.1

Meets code. No

Footage property line and building line. change from existing
sign square footage.
BCC 22.10.030.B.1,2
Sign allowed between the property line Offsite within
Setbacks and building line, subject to limitations city right-of-way, not on This is the variance
on sign square footage and maximum ; ! request.
height, private property
BCC 22.10.030.B.2
Maximum 5 foot height between the property line | 5 foot height. Meets code. No
Height and building line. change from existing
sign.
BCC 22.10.025
Subject to Design Review since the No ch from th Proposal was
Design property is located within a design 0 ghange trom the reviewed by the Sign

district (Bel Red Land Use District).

existing sign.

Committee and
approved for design.
See condition X.2.

Iv. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT

Public notice was provided on January 20, 2011 and notice was mailed to property owners within
500 feet. As of the writing of this staff report, no comments have been received by the city.

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW

A.

Clearing & Grading

No concerns.

Utilities

No concerns.

C.

Transportation

The Transportation Department has reviewed the proposal and has no concerns about
sight distance lines. Prior to installing the sign, the applicant must receive approval of a

Right of Way Use Permit. See condition X.3.

D.

Building

No concerns.

E.

Fire

No concerns.
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VI.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)

The proposal is exempt from State Environmental Policy Act review per WAC 197-11-800(6)(b).

VIi.

CHANGES TO PROPOSAL DUE TO CITY REVIEW

No changes were necessary for the proposed sign variance.

VIit.

DECISION CRITERIA
Sign Code 22B.10.180 Variance Decision Criteria / Findings and Conclusions

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, an application for a Sign Code
Variance if:

The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitation upon signage and uses of other properties in the same vicinity and zone.

Finding: The variance request does not result in a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon signage uses of other properties in the same vicinity and zone.
Along NE 24" Street and along other streets, signs for businesses are clearly visible from
the street right-of-way — these signs are located in front of their buildings. In the case of
the Oakhurst Center campus, the buildings are located approximately 195 feet from the
edge of the street with a grade difference of approximately 20 feet (higher than the
street). To passers-by along NE 24" Street, the view of the Oakhurst Center buildings is
hidden by the distance from the street as well as the grade difference and hillside in front
of the campus buildings.

Such variance is necessary because of special circumstances, which are not the
resuit of voluntary actions of the applicant, relating to the size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with signage use
rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the same vicinity and zone.

Finding:

As noted in Section Il, the Oakhurst Center campus is located up behind a hill from NE
24" Street with a elevation change of approximately 20 feet. The buildings are
approximately 195 feet from NE 24" Street. From NE 24" Street, a passer-by can see
only portions of the buildings.

The variance is necessary because of the special circumstances of topography and
location of the subject property, to provide it with signage use rights and privileges
permitted to other properties in the same vicinity and zone. Visibility of the campus is a
challenge. The buildings are located too far back as well as partially hidden due to the
hiliside/topographic changes. The existing sign as located on private property is
ineffective. Thus, the variance is necessary to place the campus sign within the public
right-of-way between the property line and the sidewalk for increased visibility from NE
24" Street.
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C. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone.

Finding: The granting of the variance, as conditioned in the submitted plans on April 8,
2011 (see condition X.2), will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone. According to the
Transportation Department, sight distance lines will not be affected for vehicular traffic
along NE 24" Street. Other properties will not be affected by the proposed sign location.

D. The variance is the minimum necessary to meet the need of the applicant.

Finding: The variance request is the minimum necessary to meet the need of the
applicant. City staff reviewed the proposal and conducted a site visit. Staff concludes that
the variance is the minimum necessary to meet the need of the applicant.

DECISION

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal, including
applicable Sign Code consistency, City Code & Standard compliance reviews, the Director does
hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1. LANDSCAPING
(a) Plant Materials
The applicant shall install plant materials (shrubs, groundcover) at the base of the
sign to meet the requirements of Bellevue City Code 22B.10.140.F.
Authority: Bellevue City Code 22B.030.E.1.d; 22B.10.140.F
Reviewer: Carol Hamlin, Development Services Department

(b) Landscape Maintenance Assurance Device

The applicant shall file with the Development Services Department a landscape
maintenance assurance device for a one-year period in'the form of an assignment of
savings or letter of credit for 20% of the cost of labor and materials for ali required
landscaping.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.40.490

Reviewer: Carol Hamlin, Development Services Department

2. PROJECT PLANS
The proposal is subject to the revised plans submitted April 8, 2011 to the
Development Services Department.
Authority: Bellevue City Code 22B.10.180
Reviewer: Carol Hamlin, Development Services Department
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3. RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT
The applicant shall receive approval of a right-
within the city right-of-way prior to installation.
Authority: Bellevue City Code 14.30
Reviewer: Tim Stever, Transportation Department

of-way use permit for locating the sign

Attachment: Project Plans
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eFFecTIVE DESIGN STURIO
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drawing are subject to
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match,

This drawing and all information hereon is the proparty of the
sign factory and shall not be copied or used excopt for the
purpose for which it is expressly fumished. Ownership of f
intolloctual ond craativa properfies represented in these drawings
s ratained by the sign foctory. Any altetations in size, colar or
materich do ot effect the integrity of the barie design. The
drawings and any copies thereof shall be relurned to the sign
factory.

815 Bth Street
Kirkiand, WA. 98033
ph 425.822.1200

fx 4258271074
800.585.2066
www.thesignfactoryusa.com




Sign Type A : Monument
Specifications

Manufacture and install One (1) new VEE shaped illuminated
monument sign

Extruded aluminum cabinet mitered at comer
Retainerless flush mounted .125" aluminum faces
No exposed fasteners on face

@ Make back of sign removable for access
Paint MP15661 COMPASS (Matte Finish)
&
MP 07031 MOZART BLUE (Matte Finish)

Sitkscreened graphic to match
MP13915 NEPTUNIAN GREY (Matte Finish)

Logo Type: HYDRO cut from aluminum face

1" thick pushed-thru clear (or P95) acrylic backed with 1/8” white
acrylic

Frosted finish on face and sides of pushed-thru acryiic

Address numbers/ietters: HYDRO cut from aluminum face

1/2" thick pushed-thru clear (or P95) acrylic backed with 1/8" white
acrylic

Frosted finish on face and sides of pushed-thru acrylic

Reveal: 1" square tube aluminum reveal to be LIGHTLY texcoted
and painted MP03066 COY GREY
Matte finish

Base: 1" square tube aluminum frame with .125" skin
To be painted MP03066 COY GREY

ar | .
39 l BLDGB Matte finish
Concrete footing as shown
4" sch 40 pipe
Side View Eastbound NW 24 St.
Scale:1/2" = 1'-0"
o
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eFFecTiVe DESIGN STUDIO
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